

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER
and MICHIGAN CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK,

Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 369165

-vs-

MPSC Case No. U-20763

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

In the matter of the application of

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
for authority to replace and relocate the segment of
Line 5 crossing the Straits of Mackinac into a tunnel
beneath the Straits of Mackinac, if approval is
required pursuant to 1929 PA 16, MCL 483.1 *et seq.*,
and Rule 447 of the Commission's Rules of Practice
and Procedure, R 792.10447, or the grant of other
appropriate relief.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

* * * ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED * * *

MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.
MARK GRANZOTTO (P31492)
Attorney for Appellants
2684 Eleven Mile Road, Suite 100
Berkley, Michigan 48072
(248) 546-4649

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/3/2024 3:02:32 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Appellees Incorrectly Attempt to Minimize MEPA’s Scope and Significance ...	2
II. The Commission Did Not Follow MEPA’s Burden-Shifting Framework	3
III. The Commission Did Not Analyze Long-Term GHG Pollution	5
IV. The Commission Did Not Meaningfully Consider a No-Pipeline Alternative. . . .	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MCR 7.212(B)(1)	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Genesco, Inc v. Michigan Dep't of Env'tl Quality</i> , 250 Mich App 45; 645 NW2d 319 (2002).....	8
<i>Nemeth v. Abonmarche Dev, Inc</i> , 457 Mich 16; 576 NW2d 641 (1998).....	2
<i>Ray v. Mason County Drain Comm'r</i> , 393 Mich 294; 224 NW2d 883 (1975).....	2
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Vanderkloot</i> , 392 Mich 159; 220 NW2d 416 (1974).....	2
<i>Wayne County Dep't of Health v. Olsonite Corp</i> , 79 Mich App 668; 263 NW2d 778 (1977).....	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
Mich Const of 1963, Art 4, Sec 52.....	1
M.S.A. § 14.528(203).....	4
MCL 324.1701.....	1
MCL 324.1703.....	4
MCL 691.1203.....	4
<u>Court Rules</u>	
MCR 7.212(B)(1).....	12
